

No. 24-5566

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

GARY R. SANCHEZ,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Gun Owners of California, Inc.  
Tennessee Firearms Association, Tennessee Firearms Foundation,  
America's Future,  
United States Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

---

JOHN I. HARRIS III  
SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT, P.C.  
3310 West End Avenue  
Suite 460  
Nashville, TN 37203

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
April 4, 2025

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
\*Attorney of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DETERMINED SUPPRESSORS WERE NOT ARMS WITHOUT ANY MEANINGFUL ANALYSIS, SUPPORTED ONLY BY A STRING CITE .....	4
II. SUPPRESSORS ARE “ARMS” UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	11
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S PREFATORY CLAUSE CONFIRMS AN EXPANSIVE MEANING OF “ARMS” .....	15
IV. BECAUSE THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS ORDINARY MILITARY EQUIPMENT, IT MUST PROTECT SUPPRESSORS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitution

Amendment II . . . . . 3, *passim*

### Statutes

California Penal Code § 17210 . . . . . 2  
California Penal Code § 33410 . . . . . 2, 3, 4  
National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5841 . . . . . 2, 3

### Cases

*Aymette v. State*, 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) . . . . . 12  
*Caetano v. Massachusetts*, 577 U.S. 411 (2016) (per curiam) . . . . . 5  
*Capen v. Campbell*, 708 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D. Mass. 2023) . . . . . 6  
*Cox v. United States*, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112596 (D. Alaska 2023) . . . . . 8  
*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . . 3, *passim*  
*Duncan v. Bonta*, 695 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023). . . . . 14  
*Ezell v. City of Chicago*, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). . . . . 14  
*Lynchburg Range & Training, LLC v. Northam*, 105 Va. Cir. 159  
(Lynchburg 2020). . . . . 14  
*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*, 597 U.S. 1 (2022) . . . . . 4, *passim*  
*Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island*, 646 F. Supp. 368 (D.R.I. 2022) . . . 18  
*State v. Duke*, 42 Tex. 455 (1874) . . . . . 12  
*Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda*, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . . 14  
*United States v. Berger*, 715 F. Supp. 3d 676 (E.D. Pa. 2024) . . . . . 9, 10  
*United States v. Cooperman*, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129007 (N.D. Ill. 2023) . . . 8  
*United States v. Cox*, 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018). . . . . 6, 7, 8  
*United States v. McCartney*, 357 F. App’x 73 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 8  
*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939). . . . . 12, 14, 16  
*United States v. Peterson*, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146946 (E.D. La. 2023). . . . . 8  
*United States v. Rahimi*, 602 U.S. 680 (2024). . . . . 17  
*United States v. Saleem*, 659 F. Supp. 3d 683 (W.D.N.C. 2023) . . . . . 7, 8  
*United States v. Villalobos*, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71074 (D. Idaho 2023) . . . 7, 8

### Miscellaneous

Thomas Branch, *Principia Legis et Aequitatis* (4th ed. 1822). . . . . 12  
James Frazer, *Delivering Support to Front Lines*, Marines (Mar. 16, 2011) . . . . 16

Matt Gonzales, *Marine Corps Begins Widespread Fielding of Suppressors, Marines* (Dec. 30, 2020). . . . . 16

A Pennsylvanian, No. 3, *Pa. Gazette*, Feb. 20, 1788 . . . . . 11

Barry Snell, Recent Suppressor Registrations Eclipse Numbers for the NFA’s First Eight Decades Combined, *Cong. Sportsmen’s Found.* (Jan. 6, 2025). . . . . 19
